
ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY FROM COB,           

HUSK AND SILK OF CORN (Zea mays)   

 

 

 

 

 

NURUL NADIA BINTI ABDULLAH@MOHD HILMAN 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Report Submitted in  

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements For the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology 

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

 

JULY 2019 

 



ii 
 

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Antibacterial Activity from Cob, Husk 

and Silk of Corn (Zea mays)” was submitted by Nurul Nadia binti Abdullah @ 

Mohd Hilman, in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was 

approved by 

 

 

 

 

Dr. Rosli Bin Noormi 

Supervisor 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA  

72000 Kuala Pilah 

Negeri Sembilan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Siti Norazura Binti Jamal 

Project Coordinator FSG661 

Bachelor Science (Hons.) Biology 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA  

72000 Kuala Pilah 

Negeri Sembilan 
 

Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris 

Head School of Biology 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA  

72000 Kuala Pilah 

Negeri Sembilan 
 

Date: ______________ 



iv 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

 

 

 

ACKNOWLEGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

 

 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Significance of Study 

1.4 Objectives of Study 

 

 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Zea mays 

2.2 Zea mays Cob 

2.3 Zea mays Husk 

2.4 Zea mays Silk 

2.5 Uses of Zea mays  

 2.5.1 Conventional Uses in Medicine 

 2.5.2 Modern Uses in Medicine 

 2.5.3 Antibacterial Activity 

2.6 Staphylococcus aureus 

 2.6.1 Clinical disease of Staphylococcus aureus 

2.7 Salmonella typhimurium 

 2.7.1 Clinical disease of Salmonella typhimurium 

 

 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Materials 

 3.1.1 Raw Materials 

 3.1.2 Chemicals 

 3.1.3 Apparatus 

3.2 Methods 

 3.2.1 Sample Collection 

 3.2.2 Sample Preparation 

Page 

iii 

iv 

vi 

vii 

x 

xi 

xii 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

 

 

 

5 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

 

 

 

 

19 

20 

20 

 

21 

23 

 

 



v 
 

3.2.3 Agar Preparation 

3.2.4 Confirmation Tests of Bacterial Cultures 

 3.2.5 Sample Extraction 

3.2.6 Disc Diffusion 

 3.2.7 Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC) 

 3.2.8 Time Kill Study 

3.3 Statistical Analysis 

 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Disc Diffusion 

4.2 Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC) 

4.3 Time Kill Study 

 

 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

CITED REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

 

  

23 

24 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

 

 

 

33 

45 

55 

 

 

64 

 

 

66 

78 

81 

 

 



xi 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY FROM COB,                                                

HUSK AND SILK OF CORN (Zea mays) 

 

 

Therapeutic ability expressed by plants has been extensively studied for drug 

discovery towards an array of illnesses. As supported by literature review, corn 

was considered as an important herb used by many to give health impacts. The 

study arose due to significant amount of waste of corn processing and worsened 

by the open burning as disposal method used which caused air pollution, thus it 

was a waste to discard the explants without knowing the antibacterial potential the 

extracts might have. The significances of the study were to discover potentially 

new antibacterial applications from the extract of Zea mays cob, husk and silk as 

well as to enable the investigation of new phytochemical compounds with ability 

to curb the growth of pathogenic bacteria and to maximize the utilization of corn 

waste which otherwise cause air pollution due to improper disposal. A research 

was carried out on corn (Zea mays) cob, husk and silk that were obtained from 

Sungkak Corn Farm, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan in order to determine the 

antibacterial activity against Staphylococcus aureus and Salmonella typhimurium. 

The antibacterial activity of these three plant extracts were analyzed through the 

development of three methods, which were disc diffusion, minimum inhibition 

concentration (MIC) and time kill study. Based on data analysis obtained from 

disc diffusion, the highest zone of inhibition was 22 ±2.517 mm at 50 mg/mL 

from the silk extract against Salmonella typhimurium and the smallest inhibition 

zone was 12 ±1.000 mm at 12.5 mg/mL concentration of silk extract against 

Staphylococcus aureus. One concentration of each extract from cob, husk and silk 

for each bacterium with the highest zone of inhibition was chosen in order to 

proceed with MIC. The chosen concentrations against Staphylococcus aureus 

were known to be 200 mg/mL for cob, husk and silk extract. As for Salmonella 

typhimurium, the chosen concentrations were known to be 25 mg/mL for cob 

extract, 12.5 mg/mL for husk extract and 50 mg/mL for silk extract. As for MIC, 

the least extract concentration which indicated low level of turbidity was at 100 

mg/mL of husk extract against Staphylococcus aureus and 25 mg/mL of cob 

extract against Salmonella typhimurium. As for time kill study, husk and cob 

extract actively killed Staphylococcus aureus and Salmonella typhimurium at 8 

hours. The results obtained provide the evidence that the corn extract can be 

exploited on its antibacterial potential for the development of antibacterial drug 

used in medicinal field in future. 




