ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY FROM COB, HUSK AND SILK OF CORN (Zea mays)

NURUL NADIA BINTI ABDULLAH@MOHD HILMAN

Final Year Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements For the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Antibacterial Activity from Cob, Husk and Silk of Corn (Zea mays)" was submitted by Nurul Nadia binti Abdullah @ Mohd Hilman, in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Dr. Rosli Bin Noormi Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Binti Jamal Project Coordinator FSG661 Bachelor Science (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris Head School of Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objectives of Study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Zea mays	5
2.2	Zea mays Cob	7
2.3	Zea mays Husk	8
2.4	Zea mays Silk	9
2.5	Uses of Zea mays	11
	2.5.1 Conventional Uses in Medicine	12
	2.5.2 Modern Uses in Medicine	13
	2.5.3 Antibacterial Activity	14
2.6	Staphylococcus aureus	15
	2.6.1 Clinical disease of <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i>	16
2.7	Salmonella typhimurium	17
	2.7.1 Clinical disease of <i>Salmonella typhimurium</i>	18

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

Materials		
.1 Raw Materials	19	
.2 Chemicals	20	
.3 Apparatus	20	
Methods		
.1 Sample Collection	21	
.2 Sample Preparation	23	
1 1 1 e 2	1.1 Raw Materials1.2 Chemicals1.3 Apparatus	

	3.2.5 Sample Ext3.2.6 Disc Diffus3.2.7 Minimum I	on Tests of Bacterial Cultures raction ion nhibition Concentration (MIC)	23 24 27 28 29
3.3	3.2.8 Time Kill S Statistical Analysis	•	30 31
4.1	Disc Diffusion Minimum Inhibitio	S AND DISCUSSION	33 45 55
CHAF	TER 5: CONCLU	SION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	64
APPE	D REFERENCES NDICES RICULUM VITAE		66 78 81

ABSTRACT

ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY FROM COB, HUSK AND SILK OF CORN (*Zea mays*)

Therapeutic ability expressed by plants has been extensively studied for drug discovery towards an array of illnesses. As supported by literature review, corn was considered as an important herb used by many to give health impacts. The study arose due to significant amount of waste of corn processing and worsened by the open burning as disposal method used which caused air pollution, thus it was a waste to discard the explants without knowing the antibacterial potential the extracts might have. The significances of the study were to discover potentially new antibacterial applications from the extract of Zea mays cob, husk and silk as well as to enable the investigation of new phytochemical compounds with ability to curb the growth of pathogenic bacteria and to maximize the utilization of corn waste which otherwise cause air pollution due to improper disposal. A research was carried out on corn (Zea mays) cob, husk and silk that were obtained from Sungkak Corn Farm, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan in order to determine the antibacterial activity against Staphylococcus aureus and Salmonella typhimurium. The antibacterial activity of these three plant extracts were analyzed through the development of three methods, which were disc diffusion, minimum inhibition concentration (MIC) and time kill study. Based on data analysis obtained from disc diffusion, the highest zone of inhibition was 22 ±2.517 mm at 50 mg/mL from the silk extract against Salmonella typhimurium and the smallest inhibition zone was 12 ±1.000 mm at 12.5 mg/mL concentration of silk extract against Staphylococcus aureus. One concentration of each extract from cob, husk and silk for each bacterium with the highest zone of inhibition was chosen in order to proceed with MIC. The chosen concentrations against Staphylococcus aureus were known to be 200 mg/mL for cob, husk and silk extract. As for Salmonella typhimurium, the chosen concentrations were known to be 25 mg/mL for cob extract, 12.5 mg/mL for husk extract and 50 mg/mL for silk extract. As for MIC, the least extract concentration which indicated low level of turbidity was at 100 mg/mL of husk extract against Staphylococcus aureus and 25 mg/mL of cob extract against Salmonella typhimurium. As for time kill study, husk and cob extract actively killed Staphylococcus aureus and Salmonella typhimurium at 8 hours. The results obtained provide the evidence that the corn extract can be exploited on its antibacterial potential for the development of antibacterial drug used in medicinal field in future.